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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 15,2003

Mr. Rick Gentry
Proj ect Manager
Ashland, Inc.
5200 Blazer Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43017

Re: Pennits by Rule Registration Number: 70363
Former Valvoline Facility (LPST No, 98876)
Mobile Dual Phase I!xtraction (MPDE)
Dallas, Dallas County
Regulated Entity Number: RNI04011762
Customer Reference Number: CN600390801

Dear Mr. Gentry:

This is in response to your Form PI-7, entitled "Registration for Pennits by Rule" concerning the
conduction of a MDPE event to take place at 2537 Butler Street, in Dallas, Dallas County, Texas,
We understand that EnVac Environmental Services, L.L:C., on behalf of Ashland, Inc., will conduct
the MDPE event to remove phase-separated hydrocarbons and associated subsurface hydrocarbon
vapors. Extracted vapors will be incinerated in a thennal oxidizer that has a destruction efficiency
rating of99 percent. Benzene emissions are expected to be below 0.009 pound per hour (lb/hr) and
total petroleum hydrocarbon emissions will be below one lb/hr.

After evaluation of the information which you have furnished, we have determined that your
construction is authorized under Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 106.533 (30 TAC § 106.533)
if constructed and operated as described in your registration request. This pennit by rule was
authorized by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) pursuant to
30 TAC Chapter 106.

A copy of the pennit by rule in effect at the time ofthis registration is enclosed. You must construct
facilities in accordance with the version of the pennit by rule in effect when construction actually
begins [see 30 TAC § 106.4(a)(5)]. After completion of the construction, the facility shall be
operated in compliance with all the applicable conditions of the claimed permit by rule and
30 TAC § 106.4.

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
,..-~.

http://www.tceq.state.tx.us
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Mr. Rick Gentry
Page 2
December 15,2003

Re: Permits by Rule Registration Number: 70363

.You are reminded that regardless of whether a permit is required, these facilities must be in
compliance with all rules and reguhi.tions of the TCEQ and of the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency at all times. .

Please reference the regulated entity number (RN), customer reference number (CN), and permit
number noted in this document in all your future correspondence for the referenced facility or site.
The RN replaces the former TCEQ account number for the facility (if portable) or site (if
permanent). The CN is a unique number assigned to the company or corporation and applies to all
facilities and sites owned or operated by this company or corporation.

Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions concerning this permit by
rule, please contact Ms. Jennifer Pfeil at (512) 239-4335 or write to the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality, Office of Permitting, Remediation, and Registration, Air Permits Division
(MC-163), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087. .

Sincerely,

Anne M. Inman, Manager
General/Standard/Rule (GSR) Permit Section
Air Permits Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

AMVJLP/rc

Enclosure

cc: Mr. David Miller, Section Manager, Air Pollution Control Program, City of Dallas
Environmental and Health Services, Dallas

Mr. Tony L. Walker, Air Section Manager, Region 4 - Fort Worth
Ms. Terri West, URS, Project Manager, Dallas, TX 75234
Mr. Brian Burgess, EnVac Environmental Services, L.L.C. Tulsa, Ok 74133

Project Number: 102232
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AIR PERMIT BY RULE TECHNICAL REVIEW

Registration #: Project #: 102232

Ashland, Inc. Facility Name: Former Valvoline Facility - Mobile
Dual Phase Extraction (MDPE)

70363 APD Reviewer: Ms. Jennifer Pfeil

Company Name: PBR(s) Claimed: 106.533

City: Dallas County: Dallas Date November 24, 2003
Assigned: r

Assoc Permit #s None Date November 10, 2003
Received

Phone # (614) 790-4302 Fax # (614) 790-6232.

Phone # 972-406·6998 Fax # 972-406-6951

Reg Entity # RN 1040 11762

Primary Contact
Nameffitle:

Mr. Rick Gentry
Project Manager

Technical Contact
Nameffitle:

Ms. Terri West
Project Manager
URS Corporation

GENERAL RULES CHECK:

Is each PBR:s; 25/250 tpy?

Is this facility located at a Title V major site?

YES NO

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

Are PBR sitewide emissions> 25/250 tpy? (PN)

Are there permit limits on using PBRs at site?

X

No fee required (LPST No. 98876)

Is FCAA §112g review required? (10/25 tpy)

Is PSDlNonattainment netting required?

Do NSPSINESHAPS/MACT Standards apply?

Does NOx Cap and Trade apply to this PBR?

Is the facility in compliance with all other applicable rules and
regulations?

DESCRIBE WHICH/HOW REQUIREMENTS ARE MET IF NEEDED

Are grandfathered facilities involved with this Registration?

Was the appropriate fee paid? (Eff. 11/01/02)

OVERALL SITE 1 UNIT DESCRIPTION:

X

X

Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST) site at 2537 Butler Street, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas

PROJECT SOURCES / FACILITIES, PBRS CLAIMED, APPLICABLE STANDARDS, EMISSIONS AND CONTROL SUMMARY:
The company represents that all of the requirements of) 06.533 are met. EnVac Environmental Services, LLC, on behalf of Ashland, Inc., will conduct
the MDPE events at the above mentioned facility to remove phase-separated hydrocarbons and associated subsurface hydrocarbon vapors. Recovered
fluids will be replaced in appropriate storage containers prior to off-site disposal, while the extracted hydrocarbon vapors will be treated in a high
temperature thermal oxidizer that has a destruction efficiency rating of99.5 %. During the high vacuum multi-phase extraction (HVME), EnVac will
be responsible for site professionals to monitor and report fundamental data such as, time, air flow-rates, temperature, and vapor concentration
approximately every 30 minutes. A summary field data report will be provided by EnVac for each HVME event that is conducted at this site.
Emissions of benzene are estimated to be 0.0099 pound per hour, and the total petroleum hydrocarbon emissions will be below one pound per hour.

Distance Limitations (if applicable)
Site Review/Distance Limits Yes No Description/Outcome Date Reviewed by

Site Review Required? X 12/5/03 Ms. Jennifer Pfeil
PBR Distance Limits Met? X 12/5/03 Ms. Jennifer Pfeil

Compliance History:
Does this registration require a 30 TAC 60 review? X
In accordance with 30 TAC Chapter 60, a compliance history report was reviewed on:
The compliance period was from to
Site rating & classification? Company

rating &
classification?

Page 1 of2
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AIR PERMIT BY RULE TECHNICAL REVIEW
Registration #: 70363 Project#: 102232 APD Reviewer: Ms. Jennifer Pfeil

Company Name: Ashland, Inc. Facility Name: Former Valvoline Facility - Mobile PER(s) Claimed: 106.533
Dual Phase Extraction (MOPE)

If site was Poor, what action(s) occurred as a result? (i.e. changes to penn it, reduced renewal period, etc.)

Is the PBR recommended to be denied or has the pennit changed on the basis of compliance history or
rating?

NO

Review Summary:

Are all general and specific applicable rule conditions satisfied?

Accept Claim for Registration?

Yes

X

X

No If no, describe

Technical Reviewer Peer Review Team Leader/Manager

Name/Signature: Ms. Jennifer Pfeil
Points: 1.0

Sid Wheeler
Peer ReviewPoillts: 010

Clyde Price
Poillts: 1.0

Date: December I0, 2003 December 11, 2003 December 11, 2003

I
,J

Page 2 of2



Interim New Source Review peL)tting IMS o Page 1 of2

11114/2003 -------------- NSR PERMITS IMS- PROJECT RECORD --------------------------------------------------------------
PROJECT#: 102232 PERMIT#: 70363 STATUS: P DISP CODE: __

RENEWAL:RECEIVED: 11/10/2003 PROJTYPE: XRVW , ISSUEDDATE: _

FEE DATE: FEE AMT: $ 0

GROUP: PAR

PARSTAFF1: SLADEK, KIMBERLY &

PARSTAFF2: BARTLEY, LUCY

GROUP: ART / ~

TECHENGR : SW~CINDY VO'
ADMIN REVIEW

STDX1/SP: 533 SUP-DISP DATE: _

A - PAR RECEIVED: 11/1O/20031pci~R TRANSFER TO 11/14/2003 ~cii~~~~JpDATED: '11114/2003

ISSUED TO: ASHLAND INC
COMPANY NAME: ASHLAND INC
CUSTOMER REGISTRY ID: CN600390801

PRIMARY CONTACT INFORMATION

CONTACT TYPE: RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL
NAME: MR RICK GENTRY
PHONE: 614-790-4302 ext
STREET: 5200 BLAZER PKWY

TITLE: PROJECT MANAGER
FAX: 614-790-6232 ext
CITY/STATE,ZIP: DUBLIN, OH, 43017-

PROJECT INFORMATION
UNIT: FORMER VALVOLINE FACILITY

SIC: 0 REGION: 4 ACCOUNT: REG ENTITY ID:
RNI04011762

SITE NAME: ASHLAND DALLAS

COUNTY: DALLAS CAPUNITS:

CAPACITY: CITY: DALLAS

LOCATION: 2537 BUTLER ST

UNITTYPE:

PUBLIC NOTICE
PUBLIC NOTICE REQUIRED?: PNI ALT LANGUAGE: NO PN2 ALT LANGUAGE: NO

EMISSION
RATES RECEIVED

NOV 1 8 7001IITONSIYR REDUCTIONI~~~~~loTHERIITOTALII

PROJECT NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE: SOS #1112306
AIR PERMITS DJVJS10N

TR - PROJECT TO TR - SUPIMANGR

SUP - RECEIVED FROM
PAR:

TR - INITIAL REVIEW

TECHNICAL ACTIVITY HISTORY

~c:~~~i6~CT\~}~ FA - PROJECT ISSUED:

http://ntcfprd/nsrpims/project/index.cfm?fuseaction=printproject&proL num= 102232&for... 11/14/2003

http://ntcfprd/nsrpims/project/index.cfm?fuseaction=printproject&proL


~Lucy Bartley - Project Number 102232 Q'l--------tO\-- ..",;"",;;;e ......
Page 1 ~

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

Judy Mottern
Lucy Bartley
11/13/034:28PM
Project Number 102232

Customer: Ashland Inc CN600390801 l>
Regulated Entity: Ashland Dallas RN10401~62

Lucy, I added Dallas to this RN name because there are other Ashland RN's. This way we can identify it
quickly. If this is not ok, just let me know and I will remove the Dallas.

If you have any questios, please call me.

Thanks,
Judy
x5328
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Central RegistryName

Organization

FAX Number

Attention: Central Registry

~239:-5181

I
t
!
:FROM:
'\

(
I,

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Lucy BartleyName
Air and Wasle Applications Team.
Permits Administration Review SectionDivision/Region

(512) 239-5325Telephone Number

FAX Number (512) 239-4500

Check BoxCheck Box

Update Regulated Entity

Update CustomerNew Cust.

New Reg Ent ~
New Affiliation

t
\
II [portable [1 .
'Attached is a CORE Data form or print out of CR Data. Please update Central
{Registry with the information on the form provided.
,

New Reg/Permit #

Ashland Inc
Assumed Name: different than sOS Legal Name.

Legal Namefor TCEQ.
Legal Name: Research shows name on CDF is Legal
"Iarn"_ nDt name currentlY in 50S.

Company Name:
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11110/2003 14: 45 FAX' oCommission on Envir~nmentlll QuaD
REGISTRATION FOR PERMITS BY RULE

FORM PI-7

~002

•• I .... ·" .... • .... ••.... ·,·,·"·,··"·· .."Y~T''' ..''''· ,1 .... " J " ', .. " •• J" ,. ," • .... ,·,·,·, ..,·..·" ...1..··'....·"..·,........·,..·......,....·......,..·..·,·,"",..·..........·· ....,,·'"'''·1'''''·'1'''·' ..'',·,,'',,··\'
I ""1'1, 'R'tGIS~,N"mF '110'" "",';,"'''.'''' "..,."" f"ff If' "',"'"'' ".". I'. 1\ ",I ,f.,,,,,, f '01' , ........ ".,"' .. "" II "I' .11,111"10"", I'''''' 1"'III'IIIII""I~lll" II' IIS"II'I" I, ,II', "1'j'" 'I'''''' ,"" ".,\,,,'h'I' ",,' .",', •• t. ,. ·',l:l. I' ., "" " , ft:,. :::,:,':'~':'.:.:l~::::~:II·:' :h"":/'::': ',::',:','.. 0' •. ',,1 "~', ' :':i::\:;:l!'·::::':f::·::i:~:~:::.::.jl:',',,::":: ';:""':':,:'1'1,':',11,,",' "\~'~', "'''''I''''·'j'' I' I, • ,I'
~1:IIII'1 .. IINII 'O'lhl""'11l4\.,\,ltn' fJh'~III'II,.,::, ,,:,\;, "" "Il"II':III"':~:':I:I:.:::,::,:·~:::,I.!~.:,'~~7:":~:;:.:~::,:::':·::::!::: ;:=J.:'lJ.~~I""""!4·',li,'lt,:~llol:" Il·ll'~""~I'" I~"1,.,~.,''''IIIIl..'I/llI'lI:'fll ~MIl"I,'f'I~I""'I'"lf,i'"II.,,"~ If" Ifoll1'1'1ll"~'~;':'1l'1'11~':1:1"'1'1\;11':'1"';l'lllt.~",

A. Is IlTCEQ Cor~ Dnl.llForm (TCEQ form No. 10400) anached? 00 YES DNO If "NO, .. please ind,ca,e rhe following

TCEQ Customer Rc'JferenceNumber ICN -600390801 I TCEQ Regulated Entity Number:,
I .

B. Company or Other Legal Customer Name (must be same os Co"~ Data "Custom~r): Ashland Inc.

Company Official Gantnct Nnm¢: I Mr. Rick Gcmlry Title: Project Manager

Mailing Addr~sS::5:!OOBlazer Parkway

City: Dublin StlltC: OH Zip Code: 43017

Phone: 614';790-4302 Fax: 614-790-6232 e-mail: RGenuy@Ashland.eom

C. Tt!chnieal Contact li:une: Terri West Tille: Projec\ Munnger

Complmy: URS Corporation

Mailing I\ddrcss:?O 10 LBJ FreewlIY Suite 1300

Ciry: Dulll\:> Stnte: TX Zip Code: 75234
I

Phone: 972f06-6998 FIlX; 972-406-6951 E-mail: Tc:rri_Wcsl@urScOrp.com

I. Facility Location Informuli~'n Street Address: 2537 Hutler Street

Ifno slreetllddr~ss. provide wrinen driVing directions to the sitt!: (aUach description if additional space IS needed)

;
}

City: Oallps Counry: Dallas Zip Codc: 75235

/II~:' ~~. :J.~·~NDI SI1'E tmlFO~MA:l!J.O~:"":,.:,,~.~.:.l.. ~:':i::J~..'"" ...:~::!,:/..):!.::,:~"" :,:I.:,:,\:,:! :;:':,i::' ':('i'l:·:::,~:r::,;,,:\ :d:l~i:.:I:..: !;\~(:::!,,::: :.:·;!)t!.J: :.,: :':: :,::,:.::::;"l:::/..,h:)::~ :1.,:J::i::";:J::: ~ :::.~ ,~:I:i''I'' ",,,,,.,,,,11;"10""I ,:.:,!,:':..,.:... ,:.ii;:, ":::,::,:):~':I~'j,:I,:':'::'::. "lIj" '"'1''''' ,•.", ,....:,..., •• .,. ~." :'~', ~I'''~: III' ,I,:' ~"",,," ,," 'f",~ ."'., ':,"" "",.1".""'''1' I, "'''('11''N". ",,1'1......' ,•.• 1.... ,,,, ,.•", .1"•. " ..'I '. I ., "",1.\ ,I", .. IOH .... MOlI ,,'

A. N:une and Type ofFac:ility: Former Valvolinc Facility 00 PERMANENT D POR,TARf.,E
1

B. P¢rmils by Rule (P8R) claimed ulldt!r 30 TAC § 106 (I.i~·tul/): §106. 533 , , I

C. Arc you registering ~ grnndfllthered fllcility? If" YES, ., arrac/! dOCl4m~ntDtionQ[ construction datI!. a YES 00 NO,
D. h lhere n previous ~tandard Exemption (SE) or PBR ror the Registration No ..

facility in this regi~r"tion? (AI/rich dc/oils rct:cmJmg changt's) aYES 00 NO
I Rule No.: ,

E. Arc there any other'fllcilities nllhis ~ite which nr~ lIluthori"cd Registration No.:
by an air Sf: or PBf? DYES 001'010

I Rule No.:

F. Arc there lmy other;air pr-=construction permits llllhis site? DYES 00 NO Permit NoS.:

G. Is this site required '0 obtllin an air federal opcTlring p~rmit? o YES 00 NO Penllit Nos.: RECEIVED
t (

IT. TCEQ I\ceoul1t Jdel~titicatioll Number (ifknowtl): NOV 1,02003
~B""IWII~IlI"'t"'I'I""IoI""....:,t:(":' "w'N: ;'..............,,11,.1,1,.1'1' lll~tl"'II'I'I':""'~""I"II"l'I'It'II"I""'1 '1"'" ,;,h.I' I'" .. I' "I)t1I,,~:J'f\"""'.1,,'1. I' If 1'1"I"ftl\""~I"I'~'.'"''':'\''''''''''' ",', ..,,,...,,....: "::'''l'' ..I, "I, '"' :.." ::,: :':'J':tIM': ;:j.:1~.:': ;;~,:,:;;;,;.: :ilj::,
: )l:~ ~F~~,.:., :',"~':'::;':'i~:I:I:I:I! ::,!,!:!~~:~~:~'i;hh:;::\;,;~:!,'!':t~~::':::'1:,:i::.:". ::!'!':::~'!':':!':I:l :~'I~:(:':la,~~::,~:!'!~:!i'!':!:i'~:f;£':61~::::i:::·::~:'i;:!H::'!::~:!:!~::::::~~l~::,:::,::li~::~:r:::,::1;::::1,11,I.,: I:, ,..1" '..",,,. ",:: :,."''''''
" "'1,,:,/""""'1" ,I."'t! '.\lw.,:·,,,·I, ,. ,. , .. '\ ,.',." ..I" I,,, .. ,.:",,1, I, .~\,.tl(""I.I""I"" •• ,., 1,1,.1""C'IlI".("" "~III..·I,,, .'1.,." ..,h".' 1( ... 1011"",1""'1\",'1" ~ II' , """ " , ", " '.Air'&,Waste"ApI>1~I~fis'.T-ea

A. Is 11 fc:erequired" T/,"YES," ro any ofth~fol/ow",gqu~s"ons, a/~~ is 1101 requiud and .~krp'0 Surilln IV !fall an.f_".~ au "NO, "go 10 quesrionB.

Is this registration af, update to a previously registered facility and accompanied by a Certification form
,. solely to establish a federally aYES 00 NO
"

r: enforUllble emission limit? (

Is lhis regiStration rbr a remc:diation project which is rejmburSl)bl~ by the TCEQ or is !XI YES DNO LPSTNCP/SF. No.: 098876
p:ut of an action with the Voluntary Cleanup Program or federal Superfund progr:un ?

• 0 ,

m

I
TC.£Q - 10228 (Rev. 5.1.2003.:
PI-7 Form - This form is for ust by SOurctSsubject tu lIir qUlllity permit requiremenr5 and mllYbe reviled periodiclIIIY.INSRG:G910.21t .

rage 2 of 4
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11/10/2003 14:45 FA~
NOU 0? 2003 17=38 FR

l~U f/:::."dVoI .L I:.,)U l'~ .

~003
P.02/0200 TOQ4066951

T£22S Commission OD EDyiroklDletlT:l1 Quality
REGlSl'RATlON FOll PEJ{MUS JI)" RULE

FORMPI*7

aYES ONDDocs this bWjDIl~ have less than 100 employees?

DYES ONODocs thls businliss huvc 1e!S thin 1million dollm lD BIlDllal gross ll:cci}lts'?

]S this regis1r.ri~ ''''b~i\text ~)'. gGVCI"ll.lDa1~ EOlltity wiIh • popuJation of less 'CI1:a.n 10,ODD? Ons OND

C OIecl:lMan- drdeJ:fI'rusaClion Nil.: Nll.I1lc on Ch~lc:• -J I
FClC Amount:

A. ], lhc required TCEQ ched(lisl Qltachcd whlch :shows tho &cilit)' meeU all ,!:tncral and sptclnc requiM!ments
of the PBR(8) ~ing cla.lmcd? (_\l.!I\tee..srat~tx..lu/M'mit1inclQim~mVnSI nennilf/!;2!Oembl.bll11)

I
D. Disrance flam tltis ficili't)"~ eJn1li1iol:Lftle~ point to \.tic nCIIll:ll't propCflY linr::

00 YES DNO

·120 fer:.\:

A. Is confidentia.l iDtbn:niltiCIQ :illbmittld and ptopctly ",orlcc4 \&Oilbtb:is n:ciSlnlLion? C YES 1mNO
I

B. Is ~ ilroccs£ tlD~ diOlgxmr\ or s process lJ~JltiOJ:l Btulcbcd7 CDYES a NO

C. Nr: ~isslons • IOd cllad~tiobS for this r:.Iaim lUt2lchcd? lilYES 0 NO

D. Jot Inrtlrmarion $ched showing hO\ll die ~JJClr.lll rcquimnents (.30 TA.C § 106,04)afthc PBll IS met 1br
lhis r~l:isll'lltiCln?( (1'BR clle~uu Dr(' pptifl'1g/. -,mJljli1.Stltc,J.'S.us!Rrnninjne/ilrpem¥nst pcrmiwexc:",pt.hfm) CDYES 0 NO,
Art you aware Itlat iftbe rac:ilitir:slisced ill this rqistrldon an: mbjc:l:t [D lhe MI!.SS.Emissions Cap &: Tnde
pro~l'D UJldtr 30 TAC Chaprer WI, Subebl,plcr B, Division 3, the o\llnc:r/op~QtDrofUlI:U tudHtld "1l1~ 1'0~SdS
NO. a!)lJWlU1CCS cquivall:llt tD tbt; .c~all'l'o. cmis~Dru fi'DJ11 IlICSC ~cilltles7 D YES 0 NO ~ I'l/A

E. Is iIlformaxion -qached showing bow lhe !pel:ifie na n:qllircmc;ub arc lnl:l tar this registration?
(PI1R cher:lr./f":1 aa: \?ptJ,,'19l- ........... ln~c!Stc. tLuslpcl'lOlttinrill!rpgm/nS{ p!!lD1jrslpjgnpr.hJm) lSIYES ONO

I
F. Distmce ~Q1Q lbF fR,aility's el!l.WiaD release paiJ:lr ia me Dt::IJ'CSt propcl1Y Ji.,e: 120 l"cel

Dimnce ~aJrI ~ faeillty's emIs.s1onrrlase poihl Io the Ilcarcstotr.propcrt.Y slnlcturc: sao feet

Nolf,: r" /twttfdd t.IU I. a lOlap 0' rirawlng rlftlu: site CDldnuTOU111ling[aM 1118"'tI)I b. rtlqIJ.u.c:d Jw,.;..~ tItc lcch",jCDI rc"ir:w or Ql l~ ~qur:Jt
of the TCEQ '&irnldl Office or locrsJ 'lir- pfllJIJrfon ","'trotprf11&P'WII dllTing em ilJvr:srigolion.

f
TCEQ.I0:ZJJ(Rtw.S-l~~ NOV102003 PllO:c3of 4
pJ-1 Far ... - Tbis lor .. il lor ~u Illy _rus 'UbJRI ,,, lIir q.di~ ~{no:Illl~."a .u•• "',.~ k ""' ...... ""","'IE."". IloISItC:C:'llU.l

I Air & Waste AppUcations Team
NflU ~7 ~~r;n 1? ' r-tl:'l 0"'''<7 r:l ...'I . 111* TOTAL FACiE. 02 lIC'll<

i
I



11/10/2003 14:46 o o ~004

TNRCC Core Data Form
Jryou hs~e qUll$tions on how to fill out this form or about our Central RegIstry, please contact us at 512-239-5175.

Individullls are entitled to request and review their personal information that Ule agency gathers on it:s forms.
They may also have any errors in their information corrected. To review such inrormatlon, contact us at 512-239-3282.

SECTION I: General Information
1. Reason for SUbm~sslon Example: new wastewater permit; IHW registration; change in customer Information; etc.

Remediation p,ilot stud Test
~. Attachments I Describe Any Attachlllents: (ex: Title V Application, Waste Transporler Application, etc.)

I8IYes 0 No

(9 digits) (9 digits)

SECTION II: C~stomer Information
5. Customer Role (Proposed or Actual) - As It Relates to the Regulated Entity Listed on This Fonn
Please check ~ of the following: 0 Owner 0 Operator oOwner and Operator
o Occupational Licensee 181 Volunteer Cleanup Applicant 181 Other: T1802
"1~'"j:""""""'I."'"':d""'''~.'''Wj'~~~~1~i~~~lr"n;"~"n',n.""'n".""·"""·'''I\:''''''It~''·l::Ji,-T·,,,,,·,,'·,,',·,,c..·,·n,.,,,'r.'''''.lf~it~l[~r"·",,',,,,"·,'r.'lim·'r·'·"~"·"'··""""'''''·'.,,",,...,,,,,,,'.."" ,"". ,,"'"",',,,.,,,,,~~I:j~~»~~:i~~.";.,j~:;~n:;i~i!l~~l!*fti ~~,: '11'::~"J::~.,:"J,~~:::::~:':;!,:1,:,:',~:i':::::!::!!:!!~II,,~~U,,I,:::::! u:,,' !r"~~~::~~~~~d~P'~1:.f'~!r:t..:i!r.~':;: 1.1:~:~jr,~~~~~nt~I(~:~:~mr.·1~~:;r:J~::~i~~:1 ~I!:;~::l,:::i:.:1:1,:'::Jt~t:~~l!~~~!·r!T,r,:JR.,g,g;I1Si'O t ~_!2, '%l@'§'·""'··'f.fU"al'I'1,11,'"..,., '~' UI!m'le!3~',ili'~'iJj;- :~~"r'" . !B"'''' "."."ar-"(l'iC'lll"'I" 'Po""'" ~ !r'"''''11''''''''''''''''' :"'" .." ....",;, '101,. ;' ......." ..'.,. r:r ~I'l!" ""~If" ' '", u~, I n '~J!;ll~ll;~i:~:~:~!::J:"'1JI' f: 'I,.. ' ~~~i"I;~'llt\.t: iti~ 04t. ~~~ e~ 'j""" i~i;li;~i,i:;:ir~R'VM:l1:'~~:::i::~';~ll;~I:l':};ii,r~~!!jl!i!!!~

""I, ,." ,•• : e:-::: .... l,,'Jhn 111\0) 111,1,,,"11I,. I" ,1'1",. ",rl ." ...........""",,, ..,,..,... ,,,,...,,,,,,..,,.,,.,.,,.... ,,.,,,...,.,.,,...,.•",!¥.., ....... ,.,,,...... ""1." ... ,1",, ,,""'.""'''.' ,., ••• u.""m".h' 1' .... r ,.,. "~.'I .,. ,.... " .. " ................. ,,,,, ... ,'

6. General custome~ Infonnation
o New Customer EJ Change to Customer Information 0 Cha~ge in Regulated Entity OWnership ~ No Change-

-If "No Ch....ge" and Section I is complete skip to Section III - ReQulatedEntity Information.,
7. Type of Customer.: o Individual o Sole Proprietorship - D.B.A. D Partnership 181Corporation
o Federal Governm~nt o State Government D County Government o City Govern~ento Other Govemmen~ o Other

:
8. Customer Name (If an individual, please print last name first) If new name, enter previous name:

:1
Ashland Inc. I

!
9. Mailing Address: I 5200 Blazer Parkway

I

t
I
; City State ZIP ZIP-+-4

1 Dublin OH 43017

10. Country MaJllng ~nformatlon if outside USA 11. E-Mail Address if applicable,
12. Telephone Numlfer 13. Extension or Code 14. Fax Number if applicable

(614)790-4302 (614)790-6232
,

15. Federal Tax 10 (, digits) 1G. State Franchise Tax 10 Number if applicable 17. DUNS Number if applicable rgdigits)

610122250 :' 5003264
"111.Number of Empl,yees , 19. Independently Owned lInd Operated?

00-20 o 21-1~0 0101-250 0251-500 IZI 501 and higher DYES ~NO
I

SECTION III: R4 ulated Enti Information
2D. General Regulat~d Entity Information
181New Regulated Entity 0 Change to RegUlatedEntity Infonnation 0 No Change-

-If -No Chan e" and Section lis com rete, ski to Section IV· Pre arer In~ Iveo
21. Regulated Entlty:Name (If an individual, please print last name first)

Ashland Inc. ;

TNRCC·111A00 (05102) Air & Waste Applications Te8W.ge ~ of 2
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22. street Address:, 2537 Butler St.,
(No P. O. Boxes) "

: City State ZIP ZIP+4
I

Dallas TX 75235f

23. Mailing : 5200 Blazer Parkway.
Address \ .

I

.' City State ZIP ZIP+4
,

Dublin OH 4301'1,

24. E-Mail Address: \ RGentrv(ii)~shland.com ,
t

25. Telephone Number 26. Extension or Code 27. Fn Number if applicable
I

(614)7904302 (614)790-6232
28. Primary 2~. Secondary

SIC Code SIC Code 3D. Primary NAICS Code 31. Secondary NAICS Code
(4 digits) ,

(4 digits) (5 or 6 digits) (5 or 6 digits)i

\
32. What Is the Prim~ry Business of this entity? (Please do not repeat the SIC or NAICS description.)

Former Valvoline Facility
I
I

Questions 33 • 37 address QeoQraphic location. Please refer to the instructions for applicabllltv.

33. County: Oallas i
34. Description of Physical Location

located on B~tler street at the corner of Denton Drive and Butler street.
t .

35. Nearest City
I

State Nearest ZIPI

Dallas ; TX 75235
\
:

•
36. Latitude (N) i 37. Longitude (W)'

I i

Degrees Ii Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds~
32 , 49 13 96 49 58

38. TNRCC Program~ In Which This Regulated Entity Participates Not all programs have been listed. Please add to
l this list as needed. If you don't know or are unsure, please marl< ·unknown. "

o Animal Feeding Operation 181 Petroleum Storage Tank o Water Rights

OTitis V-Air I 181 Wastewater Permit 181 Corrective Action Program

o Industrial & H~rc1ous Waste oWater Districts 0
o Municipal Solid Wc£ste o Water Utilities ~ Unknown

o New Source Review - Air o Licenslng - lYPE(s) \
,

s eTIONIV P; I fE . ~parer n ormatIon.
39. Name i 40. TiUe/ r

Terri West r Project Manager
! 42. Extension or Code 43. Fax Number if applicable41. Telephone Number .

(972)406-6998 (972)406-6951,
44, E-Mail Addl'ess~ Terri Wesl@ursc;orp.c;om

TNRCC-10A00 (05102) PlI1Je 2 of2



11/10/2003 14:45 FAX
I
1

.I

1aJ001o o
FacsimileURS

Firm:

facsimile:

From:

Date:

Page 1 of:

SUbject:

Message:

To:

1="um p.r-'7 &fe 1)XgL'j fh-\Qcl)l.L!..me...~~~ ~
-2. 50£ 5tA-+Ie.r 5h"-€€-+ mHab) ~ ,
I

r .. .

RECEIVED

NOV 10 Z003
cc:

Air & Waste Applications Team

URS Co [oration
3010 LB~Freeway. SuI Ie 1300
081186, T>!= 75234
Tel: 972.<406.6950
Fall; 972.t06.6951
www.UI'6Cf'P'eom .

CONflDE:'<l'rlALITV NOT-IcE.
The informillion in lhis facsimile rransmiuion is inl-":d solely for Ihe

Slaled m:ipicnl of Ihis llansmission, If ~'OU have recciml d1i, fu in error,
please norify the sender imrMdi31ely b}t telephone, If~ arc nol Ihe

,inlended'reeipielll, ple:l.~ be ad,,;scd dial disscininarion, distribution, or
copyiqeoflhe inronn31ion c~umcd in this Cu is smcdYPlohibilcd

,
I

, j
I
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TEXA~ NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION (TNRCC)

I

New Source Review Permits (NSRP) Division,
EX:E1MPTIONSFROM PERMITTING ~APPLICABILITY CHECKLIST

30 TAC CHAPTER 106, SECTION 106.4

This checklist is erfectiv~ as of May 1, 1998.

General IDStruCtiOD$ & Guidance
1

This checklist is designed:to help owners/operators confirm that their proposed project meets the rules for using exemptions from
permitting. In addition to this checklist, it is the responsibiliry of the owner/operator to document and submit information on how the
facility equipment and oMrarions will meer all of rhe requirements of each specific exemption being claimed Please forward this
completedform and all dtx:umentation ro rhe TNRCC for verification of your exemption claim.

I

Before starring the checkJ;st, please calculate all new emissions associated with this projecr, including/ugirives, as well as upstream
and downstream increases in emissions caused by thefocilities added 01' modified by the exemption claim. Attach rhis information to
the completed exemption claim. Note: 30 TAC J J 6.1 J 6{e} may authorize some of the upstream and downstream emissions associated
with rhe exemption claim. 'however these emissions calculations are requiredfor federal significance determination. Clearly describe
J 16. 116(e) actions in the ~emption process description and include Ihese emissions for the federal applicability questions helow.

I
Pl~ase complete Q1Idsubmit Ollly the appropriate pages of this checklist with the exemption claim:

Details
Do not return
Do nOI rerurn
Complete for all e:s:emptionclaims
Complete for all eJeemption claims where the answer to Question E of
the General Requirements is "No"
Complete ifthefacilities are 10 be located in Brazoria, Chambers. Ft.
Bend, Galveston, Harris, Liberty, Montgomery, or Waller County and
have VOC or NOJ emissions
Complete if the facilities are to be located in Collin, Dallas. Denton or
Tarrant County and haw: JlOC emissions
Complete i/thefacilirie!l are 10 be locared in Hardin. Jefferson or
Orange Counry oW have VOC or NO" emis ...ions
Complete ifthefacilities are to he located in Ei Paso County and have
IIOC, NO", CO or PM'D emissions

Complete for all exemption claims where the a1/Swer to Question E of the
General Requirements is "No". Please note that ifthefaciliry is
located in (J non-attainment area for JlOCs. CO or PMIO. you do not
have to review that contaminant again for PSD Applicability.

Includes all criteria pollutant categories
tons per year
National Ambient Air Quality Standards
Prevention of Significant Deterioration
Areas designated by EPA as not meeting the
NAAQS for a particular contaminanr
Areas designated as meeting the NAAQS for a
particular contaminant

\

I1.ft~, compl~llng Ihis ch~~klis') attach aU documentation n~eded to verify your claim a1ldfonvard to aU ofthefollowing:

Title !
General Instructions!& Guidance .
Federal Applicability Reference Information .
General R.equiremeqts of §I06.4 (shon fonn) .
More Requirements'of §106.4 ..

I

Houston/Galveston ~onattainment Applicability .

I
DallasiFt Worth Nonattainment Applicability .

BeaumontIPort Arthta Nonattainment Applicability ...:.
1

EJ Paso Nonattainment Applicability .

PSD Applicability ; .
!:'

Easy Reference:

voc
NO"
S02
CO
PM
PM10

volatile organic <;ompouDds
nitrogen oxides i
sulfur dioxide i
carbon monoxid~
suspendable partlbIlate matter, including PM\o
PM less than 10 xhicrons in size,

NSRP Division, MCl62
TNRCC '
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711
FAX (512) 239-1300

Contaminant
TPY
NAAQS
PSD
Nonattainmeot

Attainment

Appropriate TNRCC Regional Office #1 ~ 15
Air Program MllJlager
(see listings for addresses & Fax #s)

Any appropriate Local Air Pollution
Control Programs (see listings)

"~
f
. RECEIVED1/you have any qUBlions;,ega,dlng this checklist, applkab"- ,equI,~ments, or the exemption registrallOn process, pieDU feel free to

call 'h~ TNRCC NSRP /)rls1on at (512) 239-1250. NOV 1 0 Z003

Air & Waste Applications Team
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TNRCC NSRP Division Chapter 106 Exemption Checklist
Effective Date May 1, 1998 ~

I

[4]007o
Reference Info - page 2

Nonattainment Major Source and Modification Definitions.
I

Major Netting'" Major OffsctOzpne
Areas & Counties Category Contaminant Source Trigger Modification Ratios

Houston/Galveston I Severe VOC 25Ipy 5 tpy 25 tpy 1.3 : 1
Brazoria, Chambers, Fork Bend, NOll 25 tpy 5 tp)' . 25 tpy 1.3 : 1
Harris, Galveston, Liberty,
Montgomery, Waller (

DallaslFt. Worth
Collin, Dallas, Denton, Tarrant Serious VOC 50 tpy 5 rpy 25 tpy 1.2: 1r
BeaumonT/Port Arthur i Moderate VOC 100 tpy 5 tpy 40tpy 1.15: 1
Jefferson, Orange, Hardin NOx lOOtpy 40tpy 100 tpy 1.15: 1

t
EI Pa.so 1 Serious VOC 50tpy 5 tpy 25 tpy 1.2: 1

PM10 100 tpy 15 tpy 15 tpy
r CO 100 tpy 100 tpy 100 tpy
\Only opplicoblf! iftha 1iif! i1 alreJJdy a major Joura

PSD Named Source List

1. Fossil·fuel fired stea.th electric plants (>250 MMBtuIhr)
2. Coal cleaning plant ~th thennal dryers 16.
3. Kraft pulp mills i
4. Portland cement planp
5. Primary Zinc smelte~
6. Iron and Steel mill pl~ts
7. Primary alwninurn ore reduction planls 21.
8. Primary copper smel~rs
9. Municipal incinerators (> 250 Ions refuse per day)
10. Hydrofluoric acid plants
1J. Sulfuric acid plants i
12. Nitric acid plants I 26.
13. Petroleum refineries \
14. Lime plants

15. Phosphate rock processing plants
Cole oven bnneries
17. Sulfur recovery plants.
18. Carbon black plants (furnace process)
19. Priml1l'Y lead smelters
20. Fuel conversion planrs
Sintering plants
22. Secondary me[al production plants
23. Chemical process plants
24. fossil fuel boilers (>250 MMBtuIhr combined)
25. Petroleum storage and transfer units (>300,000 barrels)
Taconite ore processing plants
27. Glass fiber processing plants
28. Charcoal production plants

Significant Emission Rate Increases for PSD Review
f

Contaminant !
CO r
NO)( ~
S02 :'
PMlo
VOC
Lead (Ph)

Rate (TPy)
100
40
40
15
40
0.6

Contaminant
Sulfuric Acid mist
Total Reduced Sulfur (TRS)
Municipal Waste - organics
Municipal Waste - metals
Municipal Waste - acid gases
Fluorides

Rate (TPY)
7
10
3.5 X 10-6

15
40
3

RECEIVEO

NOV 102003
Air & Waste ApPi;~tIOil" 1..... Ji1
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I
TNRCC NSRP Division Chbplcr 106 Eltemption Chcc.k.list
Effective Dale May I, 1998: .

o
Reference Info • page 3

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission: Regional Offices
~ ~ No. Reginn

EI Paso. TeXe! 79925
FAX 915-7784576

Amarillo:
3918 Canyon Orive
Amarillo. TcltllS79109.~4996
FAJ(:806-358-9545 7 Midland:

3300 North A St.
Building A, Suite 107
Midll1Ild.Texas 79705-5404
FAX 915-570-4795

2 Lubbock:
4630 50th, Suite 600
Lubbock, 79414-3509 t
FAX 806-796-7107 ~

3 Abilene: !
209 S. Danville Drive '
Suite200B '
Abilenc, Tcxas 79605 r
FAX 915-692-5869 ~

4 Arlington:
I I 01 EllStArkl1l\SllSLl1IIe
Arlington, Te;xas 76010-6499
FAX 817.469·6750 I

5 Tyler:
29161'eague
Tyler, Texas 75701
FAX 903·595-1562

8 San Angelo:
301 WeSt Beauregard Ave.
San Angelo, Texas 76903
FAX 915-658-5431

9 Waco:
6801 Sanger Avenue
Suite; 2500
Waco, Texas 76710-7807
fAX 254-772-9241

10 Beaqmont:
3870 Eastex Fwy., Suitc 110
Beawnonr, Texas 77703
FAX 409-892-2119

11 Austin:
1921 Ce;darBend, Suite 150
LOCAL PROGRAMS

6 EI Paso:
7500 Viscount Blvd., SkIite 147

I
I

AusLin-Trovis Counly Heallh De;partment
15 Wallcr Strcet
Austin, Texas 78702
FAX (512) 469-2030

City of Fanners Branch Environmentl11Helllth
Office
J;J.O.'Box 819010
Fanners Branch, TexllS 75381-9010
FAX (972) 241-6305

City of Austin
P.O. BolC1088
Austin, Tcxas 78767
FAX (512) 499-2859

. Brazoria County Hcalth Dep~cnt
436 East Mulberry ,
Anglelon, Texas 77515 1
FAX (409) 849-0324 !

Fort Worth Dcpartment ofEnvironmenlaJ
Management
5000 MLK Frl:cway
Fort Worth, Texas 76119-4166
FAX (817) 871-5464

Galveston County HeaJth District
P.O. Box 939
La Marque, Texas 77568
FAX (409) 938-2321

,
City ofCarrolIton Environmco\Bl Hcallh
Department j
P.O. Box 110535 :
Carrollton. Texas 75011-053.5·
FAX (972) 466-3175 i
City ofDalI~ Dq>artmcnt ofH'caIth \ ..
and Human Services !

320 E. Jefferson Slleet j
Dallas, Ttxa! 75203 i
FAX (214) 948-4426

Hlltris County Pollution Cootrol Department
P.O. Box 6031
Pasadena, TexllS 77.506 "-
FAX (713) 475·8906

Houston Health and Human Services Department
7411 Park Place
Houston, Texes 77087
FAJ( (713) 640-4343

£1 Paso City-County Health aJ'l4 EnvirollmellUlI
District •
1148 Airways - Room 155 I
El Paso, Texas 79925
FAX (915) 771-5714

Irving DepllJ1mcot ofHeaJth
P.O. Box 152288
J(Ving.Telles 7501S-2288
FAX (972) 721-3634

Austin, Texas 78758
FAX 512-339-3795

12 Houston:
5425 Polk, Suile H
HousLon, TCXllS 77023-1423
FAX 713-767-3761

\

13 San Antonio:
140 Heimer Road, Suite 360
San Antonio, Texas 7&i01l0lllZ
PAX 210-545-4329

14 Corpus Christi:
Natural Resource Center
6300 Oeean Drive, Suite 1200
Corpus Christi, Te;ltas 78412
FAX 512-980-3101

15 H3rlingen:
134 East Van Buren, Suite;301
Harlingen. TtlW 78550
FAX 210-412-5059

Cily of Lewisville
, P.O. Box 29002

Lewisville, TelCas75029-9002
FAX (972) 219-3414

City ofNaeogdoches Environmental HeaJth P.O.
BOI( 630648
Nacogdoches. T~ 75963
FAX (409) 560-5137

City of Richardson
P.O. Box 830309
FUchnrdson, Texas 75083-0309
FAX (972)644-2618

San Antooio Metropolitan Health DiStrict
332 West Commerce
San Antonio, TeltllS 78205
FAX (210) 207-8039

City of Sugur Lund
P.O. Box 110
Sugar Land, Texas 77487·0110
FAX (281) 275-2771

City of WebSler
311 Pennsylvania
Webster. Texas 77598
FAX (281) 332·5834

Wichita Falls-Wichita County Public Health
District
1700 Third Street
Wichita Falls, Texas 76301-2199
FAX (940) 761-7821 R E eEl V E D

NOV 102003
Air & Waste Applications Team
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TNRCC NSRP Division Chapter 106 E~c;mption Chc:cklist
Effective Date May I, 1998 1

Gc:nerlll Requirements "page 1

Company Name: 7A..:::;s::.::h::=:;lan==-::d:,-'=In~c::-. --=~--:-Checklist completed by: .....mm==---__ Date: Facility
Type: Former Valvoli.f1eFacility Exemption(s) claimed: §106. Project Description:

r,
r

(includlllg equipment, mDte,ial:J.m:o b,ief proce:u dtm:riplltm)

.'

List the maximwn annual emission rates, in TONS PER YEAR (TPY), for this project:
CO : 1 NO~: PM:
802: VOCs: Other: _

The/ollowlng /{Wsr/OlU ~qul~ a ('Yes" or "No" anflV'" to b. indic;akd/o, thU r::zzmption clall7l:

A- §106.4(a)(S): C~rrent Exemption Requiremcnu

H$-e you checked to determine if this exempt project is being claimed under the current version
of30 TAC 106?
If'iYes", continue to nut question
If';No", please contact the THRCC NSRP Divisionfor a copy o/the current exemption to be claimed.

I

B. §106.4(a)(7): Exemption prohibition check

Yes_ No_X_ ~ there any air permits under the same account containing permit conditions which prohibit
or restrict the use of standard exemptions?
If '''f'!.0 ", continue to nt!1Ctquestion
1/ r rYes", exemptions may nor be used or their use must meer the restrictions of the permit.
A ~w permit or permit amendment may be reqUired List permit nllmber(s).- --'

Yes X No

C. §106.4(b): Circumvention check ')
§J 06. 4(b) stales "No person shall circtlmvel'll by arrijiciallimitarions rhe reqUirements 0/§I I 6. I 10 0/ this ritle (covering permitting). "
Circumvemion by arrijiciallimirorions may include bur is not limited 10:
I. dividing a complete project into separate segments to circumvent §106.4(a)(J) limits;
2. claiming/eed or p,pd1Jction rates below the physical capacity o/the project's equijJment in order to begin constructing/acilities

hefore a permit or permit amendment is approved/or full scale: operations, particularly when the unit will not be economically
viable at less than Permitted capacity;

3. claiming a limited chemical list in order to begin conslrucring!acilities before a permit or permit amendment is approved/or
additional chemiuJ{s, particularly when the unit will not he economically viable until the additional chemicals are authorued

Yes No D~s your project meet any of the criteria listed above?
If "No ", continue to nut rule question
If u!Yes ", an exemption may not be claimed

D. §106.4(c) - (d): Compliance with all Rules
I

Yes_X_ No_ Will the facility comply with all rules and regulations of the 1NRCC) the intent of the Texas
CI~an Air Act, and any local permitting or registration requirements?

I If "Yes ", contin1Je to nut rule question
" If "No ", an uemptio1'l may not be claimed.
I

E.§106.4(a)(1): Emiss~n limits cheCk
,.,

Yes No_ Thf maximwn emissions from all facilities at the site, including this exemption claim, are less
th.ah 2S tpy of any contaminant.

I If the answer to this questions is "Yes", no/urther review is needed to complete this checklist.
" Forward all information needed to verify your exemption claim to the TNRCe.t If "No ", please continue through the remaining applicable pages of the checklist.
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TNRCC NSRP Division Chapter 106 Exemption Checklist
EffCGtiv~Dll~ May I, 1998

o \ I o
III010

GQlCTlll Requirements - pllgc 2

Detailed §l06.4 Requirements

F. §106.4(a)(1): Emission limits check continued ....
1

1. Yes No ArC: sax, PM, VOC, and other emissions shown above each less than 25 TPY?
2. Yes=No- ArF the NOx and CO emissions shown above each less than 250 TPY?

I lfthe answer to either question /s "No ", on eremption Cannot be c/aimed
. If the aYlSWerto borh questiom is "Yes", cominue ro nert nde question
i

G. §106.4(a)(4): Site helDption emissions (For all exemptions at the property andlor under lhe same Account ID No.)
I

1, Yes No Are total NOli and CO emissions each less than 250 TPY?
2. Yes- No- Ar~ total emissions of all other contaminants each less than 25 TPY?

, If the answer ro bOlh quesrions is "Yes", cominue to nerl rule queslion
: If either question is answered "No" please answer the/ollowing:

3. Yes No H~ any facility at the property had public notification and comment as required in 30 TAC 116
(or applicable procedures of Chapter 116 in effect at the time)?

; If "Yes ", please describe the associated pennit action and when notice occurred:
\ If "No ", an eremlfJlion may nOI be claimed.
I \ ,

'.
H. §106.4(a)(6): Federal Requirements for NSPS & NESHAPs

1. Yes_ No_ Ar~ any EPA New Source Perfonnance Standards (NSPS) applicable to the facilities for which
the exemption is being claimed?

t
2. Yes No Arb any EPA National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs)

applicable to the facilities for which the exemption is being claimed?
I If "No n, continue 10 nerl rule question
I If "Yes ", Please list lire applicable SuhPar/(s):
.\ Please attach a disctlSsion o/how the/acilities will meet applicable standards.
1

NOV 102003

I. §106.4(a)(2): Nona*ainment checklists
t

1. Yes_X_ No_Th~ facility to be exempted is located in a nonattainment county? (See list pages I & 2)
'I If"Yes", complete applicable pages o/this checklist, then answer the nerl question
i If "No ", continue to the PSD questions helow .

2. Yes_ No_X_Fo~ any regulated nonattainment contaminant, has this project triggered a nonattainment
reiew?

I If "No ",continue to the PSD questions beluw
.:If "Yes ", the project is a major source or a major modification and an exemption may not he tlsed.i A NOhal/oiTlment Permit rC!Viewmust be completed to authorize the projecr.
(

J. §106.4(a)(3): Preve~tion of Significant Deterioration (PSD) checklist
I

Yes No For any regulated National Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS) contaminant, has this
project triggered a PSD review? (Please c~mplete the last page o/this checklist, lhen answer:)

~If "No ",110further review is needed 10 complete the checklisi/or Chapter 106. Forward all in/ormarion
I needed to verify your exemption claim to the TNRCC.
; If "Yes", the projeci is (J mojor source and 4" aemplio" tnay not b#:used. A PSD Permit review must be
" compleled ro authorize the projeCI.
1
i,
')

RECEIVED

Air & Waste Applications Team
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TNRCC NSRP Division Chapter too Exemption Chcclclist
EffectiVe OllIe May I, 1998 I

PSDReviewChecklist

§106.4(a)(3): r.-cveotion of Significant Deterioration (PSD) checklist
1

Please nOle Ihat Ifthe/acility is located in a non-attainment areafor VOCs, CO or PMIO, you do not have to be reviewed again/or
PSD Applicability for that contaminant.

I
TheloI/uwmg queJI/ons reqIJlre Q too Y~$" or "No" muw~r 10 ~ IndiCQI~d lor IhiJ ~mpnOfl claim:

S. PSD Applicability fheck
i

Named Sources
1. Yes_ No_X_ Is the SITE a named PSD source? (See list on page 2 of checklist)

I if "No ", continue to the un-named source questions (##4) below
, If "Yes", please answer the/allowing:

2. Yes No_ Prior to this action, are site-wide emissions of any NAAQS regulated pollutant (including
fu,itives) greater than 100 TPY? (i.e. Is this site an existing major source?)

. If"Yes", the site is a major source. Please answer queslions #6-8 below (PSD "Significance'~
; If "No ", answer Ihe nexl queslion

3. Yes No FQ~any regulated NAAQS contaminant (except as noted above), will the project's increases be
grtater than 100 TPY? (i.e. Is this project major?)

" If "No ", no further review is needed to complele Ihe checklist for Chapter 106.I If "Yes",the project is Q major sOllrce and an e:JCemptionmay not be used and a PSD Permit review must be
: completed to aUlhorize lhe project.

UD-Damed Sources I

4. Yes_X _ N0_ Is the SITE an un-named PSD source? (See list on page 2 of checklist) .,
1 If "No ", the ahove que.~tio11Sregarding named sources should be completed
, If"Yes", please answer the/allowing:
,

5. Yes No_X_ P~r to this action, are site-wide emissions of any NAAQS regulated pollutant (point sources
only) greater than 250 TPY? (i.e. Is this site an existing major source?)

! 1/" Yes", Ihe site Is a major Source. Please answer queslions #6-8 below (PSD "Significance'1

f
If "No ", no further review is reqUired Please send this checklist and al/ additional documemation to the
TNRCC NSRP Division and the applicable &gional office,

6. PSD "SjgnificaDce~ check:
Iflhe e:.rislingsite 4' a major source. Complete the following chart and attach calculations to determine the project's emis3ioh
increases/or all regulated NAAQS compounds (in TPY). '

Other: Other:

New allowable rate
Old actual one"
Project Increase

7. Yes No

8. Yes No

co SOzvoc,
+

I

Fot any regulated NAAQS contaminant, will the project's increases be greater than the PSD
'significant' rates? (i.e. Does this action trigger netting?) (See list 01'1 page 2 of checklist)

T If ''No ",110furlher review;s needed 10 complele Ihe check/isl/or Chapler 106.
i If "Yes", PSD Applicability r~iew and nelling ealeulalions must be compleled (allach).
~ These nerring caleulaliom should be used '0 answer 'he follOWing:

For any regulated NAAQS contaminant, are the contemporaneous net increases greater than the
PSD 'significant' rates? (Le. Is this project a major modification?)

i If ''No ",no further review is needed 10 complete Ihe checklisl for Chapter 106. Please atloch all netting
'/ calculatJons and documentation for review by TNRCC NSRP staff.
;. If "Yes ", Ihe project is a major modification and an cumpIlon may nOl be used.
; A PSD Permit review must be completed to authorize the project.
I
r
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Project No.: 37679214.04300
Location: 2537 Butler Sl. Dallas, TX
Equilibrium Partitioning Equation
Theoretical maximum vapor concentration in soil

Soil Vapor Concentratlon CalculaUons:

Benzene

o EmissIon Rate Calculation:

_ ~ , .SA(ppmv)r:; ., c~,_, -- ,=-- --

CT 0.15
H' 0.23
8 1.8

Kd 0.166
Koc 83

0.002
Pb 2.65

0.321n
n.... 0.15
n. 0.17

Equation:

C.=
----l£~y

CTx H'xB

Kd x B + flw + nil x H'

Benzene
Flow Rale cu. ftlmina 50 IAssumed

MW Molecular weicht Ibllb-mole 78 Ichemical specific
~-39.2_-~~calculatiid_-'-""-. - -~.", ~._-- -_,Ie - ~~-- --59] Y'apor..c.onc.iogpmv .~ __ .,ppmlL- -

Equation:

Emission
Rate = C. (ppmv) x MW x Q x 1.5B1E-7 (Ib-mole-minlcu. ft.-ppmv-hr)
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I Chemical Emission Limit

Project: 37679;214.04300

Sitei 2537 Butler St. Dallas. TX

This spreadsheet calculaies the emission limit for a chemical according to Standard Exemption 106.262.
Petroleum hydrocarbon 9!Tlissions are limited to one pound per hour per Standard Exemption 106.533
except that benzene emi¥iions must also meet the conditions of Exemption 106.262(2) and (3).

Calculations: r E = L I K
: where:i E = maximum allowable hourly emission, pounds.
I L = Limit value from Table 262 '
I K = Distance factor from Standard Exemption 106.262(3).

"- 'Distance to the nearesti off-plant receptor
Distance factor, K \
Chemical :
Limit value for chemical. L

Maximum allowable erTIissions, E
\
I

Date: 11/07/03

'--_----:--:-1_2..,....0 Ifeet
300.8IBenzene

(). 0100pounds per hour

Acetone
Benzene,
Chloroformr
Methylene chloride
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene .
Trichloroet~ene
Vinyl chloriae
Xylenes

590
3

10
26
33.5 Perchloroethylene

375 (1)
135 Trichloroethylene

2
(1)

(1) TWA~T~V value for chemicals not listed in Table 262
~
I
I
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Memo

1'0: ,
Ms. Terri Wes~
URS I

3010 LBJ FreewaySuite 1300
Dallas, 1X 7si34

I

972-406-0950 Office phone
972-406--6951 Facsimile

From: .
Mr. Brian BU~S5
EnVac Envirdnmental Services, LLC.
7922 S. g;t"" East Place
Tulsa, OK 74183,

(918) 461-2161 Office phone
(918) 461-1165 Facsimile
(918) 406-2211 Mobile Phone

,
Date: May 1, 2003 i

cc: I
Re:: Description of MOPEas provided by EnVac

Dear Ms. West:

General Description ~f the Vacuum Pump and Tank
i

The EnVac system, consists of an industrial vacuum trUck (tradename KingVac) containing one (1) water sealed,
..Koiser" liquid ring dump that is porenti.ally capable of producing air flow rates as high as 1,500 SCFM at 18-
inches (Hg) of vacuum. 'Ibis high air flow-rate and vacuum are capable when there is no resistmee to the
vacuum inlet (i.e., opfm 6-inch inlet valve with no monitor or recovery wells manifolded to me vacuo:xn inlet).
While the air flow-rare yielded from near subsurface soil/rock formations is. in most cases, fairly low (Le., 50
SCFM to 250 SCFM), ambimJ air is added to the hydrocarbon vapor stream via a relief valve on the liquid ring
pomp to prevent pump cavitation. At most sites, the CU11ULlarille or total air flow rate ranges between 400 and
600 SCFM upon exitiPg the King Vac vapor stacks and entering the thermal oxidizer. It is critical to note that the
high air flow rate durlng /ugh 'IIaCUlJln (> IS-inches Hg) is what allows mulitiple extraction wells (1 to 5 ...

I ,

simulm.neously) to be eVaaJatcd of liquids while applying substantial vaoJUIn to the conwninated soil strata or rock
. I "formatIon.

. :; ..:,":

\ ,
I -

The toral or cumulari~e air flow rate, and hydrocarbon concentration (dilured T.O. feetf), is monitored
approximately every 30 minutes of operation using a thermal anemometer and flame ionization detector
(MicroFID ..calibratcd~tomethane) and/or combustible gas indicator (Bacharach TLV sniffer - 500 ppm hexane
calgas). I

The King Vac also employs the use a 2,600 gallon debris tmk which is used as a liquid/vapor separation knockout
for produced groundwater and phase separared hydrocarbon (PSH) emulsion. Liquids generated dwing MOPE
operations are traDSfefred to a local reclamation company at the end of an MOPE event.

Gmcral Des'aiption ~fthe 750-SCFM thennal Oxidizet (T..O.)
RECEIVED

~i
i

I 1
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I .
The EnVac system also utilizes a 75(J SCFM T.O. "downstream" from I'bc KingVac effluent to destroy extracted
hydrocarbon vapors generated during high vacuum. multi-phase extraction (HVME). The T.O. feed passes
throogh a flame arrdtor into the combustion chamber of the T.O. The T.O. is direct fired using an auxilialy air
burner to maintain at: least 1,400 degxecs (Fahrenheit) combustion temperature, with at least 4.5 % flue gas oxygen.
Residence time, wh,n operating with T.O. feed and 5,500 ppm VOC, calculated as hexane, is greater than 1.0
second. Destrnction efficiency for non-methane hydrocarbons, calculated as hexane is 99.5%. When the T.O.
feed is less than 75~CFM, the xesidence time inside the combustion chamber is even longer than 1.0 second,
thus, contributing to a higher destruction efficiency.

!

,
Temperature in the combustion chamber, when processing soil vapors, is, 1,400 degrees Faluenheit or higher.
Since the oxidization[concentration of the VOC's, and the accompanying heat release occurs neat the inlet of the
T.O., and because there is always some heat loss to the surroundings between the T.O. inlet and exhaust stack, the
average te~perature ~ the T.O. will always be higber than that measured in the exhaust slack. Exhaust stack
temperature is, therefore, a conservative value for operating temperature.

"

Site Specific Data Collection
j

EnVac conducts all HVME events with site personnel present (site professional and driver/technician). During a
typical HVME even~ it is the responsibility of the EnVac site professional to monitor and report fundamental data,
such as. time, air flow-rates (i.e .• process stream velocity), temperature, aOO vapor concentration
approximately every 30 minutes. This pertinent information is recorded and reported by EnVac in the form of a
SUIllIIlarY field data ~ for eadl Hv:ME event that is conducted (archived repoItS are available for the previous
four (4) years). DuiiDg each HVME event that EnVac conducts, normally three (3) air samples are collected for

I

1aboIatory analysis (BTEX and TPH) to detennine both the desttuction efficiency of the T. O. and ac::cmacy of the
field-screening instxufneot (FID/combustible gas indicator) ..

~.

Thank you very muq:.. for your anenIion to this matter and please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions
or comments regardillg this importmt issue.

I
,

Sincerely. I
EnVac Environmerpt41 Services, LLC.

!

Brim W. Burgess

NOV 102003
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( Figure 2. Proces, Flow Diagram ]
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